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have been placed. It is expected that 189 engines wiU be received during the next Plan period, and out of that, 24 locomotives are to be allotted to this particular region.

Water Supply Schemes in AMam

*480. Shri Debendra Nath Sarmai
Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state the total amount proposed to be granted to Assam in the Second Five year Plan for rural water supply and urban water-supply schemes ?

The Deputy Miniater of Health
(Shiimati Chai||lrasekhar): Allocation
of funds to various Ŝtates for their Water Supply Schemes will be made from year to year and not as a block gnint for the entire Second Five Year Plan period. For the year 1956-57, the Government of Assam will be allotted a sum of Rs. 4 lakhs as grant-in-aid for rural and Rs. 5 lakhs as loan for urban Schemes.

Shri Debendra Nath Sarmat The hon.
Minister has said that the grant for the water supply schemes will be made from year to year and that Rs 4,00,000 has been allotted for Assam out of a total allotment of Rs. 53 crores in the Second Five Year Plan period. As such, is not Assam entitled to get at least a minimum sum of Rs. 20,00,000 anninllv?  May I know the
reason for this dc-reasc? Why is this anomaly the'e?

Shrlmati Chandrasekhar : I could only hear the word anomaly ** out of that question ; 1 did not hear an̂ hing else.

Shri Debendra Nath Sarma : May
I repeat my question ?

Mr. Speaker t Now the question hour
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 ̂   (Ĥ nmr %itK fHlw"
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Wheat from U. S. A.

*449. /Shri Bhaffwatjha Aaasd t
\Pandit D. N. Tiwary i

Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Government of India are negotiating with Onited States Government for obtaining turpuls U. S. wheat supplies ; and

(b) if to, at what stage it the matter ?

The IVliniater of Food and AfHcul-
ture (Shri A. P. Jain ) t (a) and (b) : Yes, Sir, talks have b̂ n going on between the representatives of the two Governments but no final decision has yet been reached.

Telco LocomotiTca

*4co. Shri T. B. Vittal Rao s Will the Minister of Raijwaya be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question
No.  153 on the 22nd February, 1956 and
state :
(a) whether the Tariff Commission have since submitted their report regarding the prices to he paid for the locomo>
tires manufactured by Telco ;

